2015-16 based on minimum 2.2%

2014-15 . Variation
increase (not rounded)
ref Fees 3 nd Cha rges Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
(Net) 2014-15 | Fee or Charge (Gross) (Net) suggested Fee (Gross) Net Fee or Net Fee or VAT Rate
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 or Charge 2015 2015-16 Charge Charge
16
£ £ £ f £ £ £ %
A |Transport
1 |Commercial Air Movement
1.1 |Landing Charge - Commercial
BN2 Islander 36.09 7.22 43.31 39.70 7.94 47.64 3.61 10.0% SR
DHC6 Twin Otter 72.18 14.44 86.62 79.40 15.88 95.28 7.22 10.0% SR
Other (per 1,000 kg, or part) 12.03 241 14.44 13.23 2.65 15.88 1.20 10.0% SR
1.2 |Landing Charge - Training Flight (per 1,000 kg, or part) SR
BN2 Islander 14.40 2.88 17.28 14.72 2.94 17.66 0.32 2.2% SR
DHC6 Twin Otter 28.80 5.76 34.56 29.43 5.89 35.32 0.63 2.2% SR
Other (per 1,000 kg, or part) 4.80 0.96 5.76 491 0.98 5.89 0.11 2.2% SR
1.3 |Apron Handling Charge and Passenger Load Supplement (Combined)
Per arriving and departing passenger on all commercial flights 7.68 1.54 9.22 8.45 1.69 10.14 0.77 10.0% SR
1.4 |Extension of Hours - per hour or part, additional to other charges SR
RFFS Cat 2 288.75 57.75 346.50 288.75 INEW SR
RFFS Cat 3 385.00 77.00 462.00 385.00 [NEW SR
Charter flight 757.44 151.49 908.93 774.10 154.82 928.92 16.66 2.2% SR
1.5 [Parking per day, or part (NO charge first 2 hours)
BN2 Islander 16.61 3.32 19.93 16.98 3.40 20.37 0.37 2.2% SR
DHC6 Twin Otter 33.22 6.64 39.86 33.95 6.79 40.74 0.73 2.2% SR
Other (per 1,000 kg, or part) 5.54 1.11 6.65 5.66 1.13 6.79 0.12 2.2% SR
1.6 |Freight (per kg) 0.17 0.03 0.20 0.18 0.04 0.22 0.01 5.9% SR
1.7 |Castle Air
Landing - in airport hours 45.77 9.15 54.92 45.77 INEW SR
Parking - in airport hours, first 2 hours free then per hour or part 7.63 1.53 9.16 7.63 |NEW SR
Additional landing - in airport hours 7.63 1.53 9.16 7.63 [NEW SR
Instrument approach - in airport hours 5.08 1.02 6.10 5.08 [NEW SR
Pre-booked extension of hours movement - no additional charges apply 76.28 15.26 91.54 76.28 |NEW SR
SR
1.8 (Trinity House
Landing - charged one in two 50.69 10.14 60.83 45.77 9.15 54.92 |( 4.92) (9.7)% SR
Parking - per 24 hours or part, first 2 hours free 12.74 2.55 15.29 12.74 [NEW SR
SR
1.9 |Office Space
Per square foot 27.09 - 27.09 27.69 = 27.69 0.60 2.2%| Exempt




ref Fees a nd Cha rges Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on| Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
(Net) 2014-15 | Fee or Charge (Gross) (Net) suggested Fee (Gross) Net Fee or Net Fee or VAT Rate
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 or Charge 2015 2015-16 Charge Charge
16
£ £ £ £ £ £ f %
1.10 |Airport Operator Parking Space 1,394.41 278.88 1,673.29 1,425.09 285.02 1,710.10 30.68 2.2% SR
2 [Private Light Aircraft
2.1 [(Upto 500 kg
Landing 5.65 1.13 6.78 5.65 |INEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 2.83 0.57 3.40 2.83 INEW SR
Additional landing 2.83 0.57 3.40 2.83 INEW SR
Instrument approach 1.88 0.38 2.26 1.88 INEW SR
SR
2.2 |501 to 1,000 kg
Landing 10.17 2.03 12.20 10.17 [NEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 5.10 1.02 6.12 5.10 [NEW SR
Additional landing 5.10 1.02 6.12 5.10 [NEW SR
Instrument approach 3.77 0.75 4.52 3.77 INEW SR
SR
2.3 (1,001 to 2,000 kg
Landing 15.25 3.05 18.30 15.25 INEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 7.64 1.53 9.17 7.64 [NEW SR
Additional landing 7.64 1.53 9.17 7.64 [NEW SR
Instrument approach 5.65 1.13 6.78 5.65 [NEW SR
SR
2.4 12,001 to 2,500 kg
Landing 20.34 4.07 24.41 20.34 INEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 10.18 2.04 12.22 10.18 [INEW SR
Additional landing 10.18 2.04 12.22 10.18 [INEW SR
Instrument approach 7.53 1.51 9.04 7.53 [NEW SR
SR
2.5 |2,501 to 3,000 kg
Landing 25.42 5.08 30.50 25.42 |NEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 12.74 2.55 15.29 12.74 [NEW SR
Additional landing 12.74 2.55 15.29 12.74 [NEW SR
Instrument approach 9.42 1.88 11.30 9.42 [NEW SR
SR
2.6 (3,001 to 4,000 kg
Landing 30.51 6.10 36.61 30.51 [NEW SR
Parking - per day or part, first 6 hours free, maximum charge 5 days 15.28 3.06 18.34 15.28 INEW SR
Additional landing 15.28 3.06 18.34 15.28 [NEW SR
Instrument approach 11.30 2.26 13.56 11.30 [NEW SR
SR
3 [Island-Based Private Pilot
3.1 [Unrestricted Landing Card - subject to extension of hours approval 270.50 54.10 324.60 205.00 41.00 246.00 65.50) (24.2)% SR
Restricted Landing Card - during airport hours only 323.37 64.67 388.04 205.00 41.00 246.00 118.37) (36.6)% SR




ref Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on| Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
Fees and Charges
(Net) 2014-15 | Fee or Charge (Gross) (Net) suggested Fee (Gross) Net Fee or Net Fee or VAT Rate
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 or Charge 2015 2015-16 Charge Charge
16
£ f f £ f £ f %
4 |Hire and Rent
4.1 |Airport Bungalow (Exempt Information)
2-bedroom property Exempt
3-bedroom property Exempt
4.2 |Meeting Room
Per hour 10.22 2.04 12.26 10.44 2.09 12.53 0.22 2.2% SR
Per half day 26.53 5.31 31.84 27.11 5.42 32.54 0.58 2.2% SR
Per full day 47.73 9.55 57.28 48.78 9.76 58.54 1.05 2.2% SR
5 [Airport Miscellaneous
5.1 |Aircraft Long-Term Parking (per annum)
On hard standing 312.28 62.46 374.74 319.15 63.83 382.98 6.87 2.2% SR
On grass 130.79 26.16 156.95 133.67 26.73 160.40 2.88 2.2% SR
5.2 |Advertising
Per square inch up to A4 0.56 0.11 0.67 0.57 0.11 0.69 0.01 2.2% SR
Per square inch greater than A4 0.40 0.08 0.48 0.41 0.08 0.49 0.01 2.2% SR
5.3 |Car Parking (first three weeks free)
Per day 7.21 1.44 8.65 7.37 1.47 8.84 0.16 2.2% SR
5.4 [Catering Concession (Exempt Information) (Next review 2017) Exempt
5.5 [Hangar Ground Rent
Review every 3 years (Next review 2017) 456.00 - 456.00 456.00 - 456.00 - 0.0%| Exempt




ref Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on| Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
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16
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B |General Purposes
1 [Fire Blanket and Extinguisher Inspection
1.1 [Fire Blankets (Annual Inspection)
First inspection at a location 10.49 2.10 12.59 10.72 2.14 12.86 0.23 2.2% SR
Additional inspection at the same location 3.78 0.76 4.54 3.86 0.77 4.64 0.08 2.2% SR
1.2 |Fire Extinguisher (Annual Inspection)
First inspection at a location 11.67 2.33 14.00 11.93 2.39 14.31 0.26 2.2% SR
Additional inspection at the same location 4.79 0.96 5.75 490 0.98 5.87 0.11 2.2% SR
1.3 [Fire Extinguisher (5-Year Discharge Test)
First inspection at a location 14.09 2.82 16.91 14.40 2.88 17.28 0.31 2.2% SR
Additional inspection at the same location 7.04 1.41 8.45 7.19 1.44 8.63 0.15 2.2% SR
2 |Fire Brigade
2.1 |Equipment and Crew - per hour
Major appliance with crew 135.08 27.02 162.10 138.05 27.61 165.66 2.97 2.2% SR
Light appliance (Toyota 4X4) with crew 111.45 22.29 133.74 113.90 22.78 136.68 2.45 2.2% SR
Portable pump with crew 107.22 21.44 128.66 109.58 21.92 131.49 2.36 2.2% SR
2.2 ([Personnel Only - per Hour
Station Manager and above 31.57 6.31 37.88 32.26 6.45 38.72 0.69 2.2% SR
Watch Manager and below 25.39 5.08 30.47 25.95 5.19 31.14 0.56 2.2% SR
2.3 |Garaging
Charge to SWAST (5-yearly review; next due 2018) 5,070.00 1,014.00 6,084.00 5,070.00 1,014.00 6,084.00 - 0.0% SR
3 [Cemetery
3.1 |Interment Fees
Baby 96.13 - 96.13 98.24 - 98.24 2.11 2.2% NB
Child 192.63 - 192.63 196.87 - 196.87 4.24 2.2% NB
Over 12 (weekday) 295.40 - 295.40 301.90 - 301.90 6.50 2.2% NB
Over 12 (Saturday) 352.15 - 352.15 359.90 - 359.90 7.75 2.2% NB
Cremated remains 50.41 - 50.41 51.52 - 51.52 1.11 2.2% NB
3.2 |Exclusive Burial Rights
Grave 96.60 - 96.60 98.73 - 98.73 2.13 2.2% NB
Cremated remains 83.08 - 83.08 84.91 - 84.91 1.83 2.2% NB
Walled grave 96.60 - 96.60 98.73 - 98.73 2.13 2.2% NB
3.3 |Monuments
Monument 51.57 - 51.57 52.70 - 52.70 1.13 2.2% NB
Inscription 7.49 - 7.49 7.65 - 7.65 0.16 2.2% NB
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3.4 |Miscellaneous
Officiating Minister A 20.69 - 20.69 21.15 - 21.15 0.46 2.2% NB
Officiating Minister B 15.84 - 15.84 16.19 - 16.19 0.35 2.2% NB
Officiating Minister C 38.64 - 38.64 39.49 - 39.49 0.85 2.2% NB
Certificate of Burial 2.00 - 2.00 2.04 - 2.04 0.04 2.2% NB
Searching the Registers 6.75 - 6.75 6.90 - 6.90 0.15 2.2% NB
Scattering of cremated remains 12.36 - 12.36 12.63 - 12.63 0.27 2.2% NB
Removal of debris 28.88 - 28.88 29.52 - 29.52 0.64 2.2% NB
4 |Deck Chair Concession
Annual fee 212.47 42.49 254.96 217.14 43.43 260.57 4.67 2.2% SR
5 |Boat Park - Rechabite Slip
Annual fee 45.81 9.16 54.97 46.82 9.36 56.18 1.01 2.2% SR
6 |Horse Riding Establishment licence - annual renewal 97.04 19.41 116.45 99.17 19.83 119.01 2.13 2.2% SR
7 |Dangerous Wild Animal
Inspection and initial application 254.44 - 254.44 260.04 - 260.04 5.60 2.2% NB
Issue of licence 33.47 - 33.47 34.21 - 34.21 0.74 2.2% NB
Additional inspection (associated, e.g. travel, costs may also be recovered, if 152.77 - 152.77 156.13 - 156.13 3.36 2.2% NB
8 |Water & Sewerage
8.1 |Domestic Supply
Water 288.80 - 288.80 323.50 - 323.50 34.70 12.0% Zero
Water - single occupancy rate 288.80 - 288.80 288.80 |[NEW Zero
Sewerage 175.30 - 175.30 184.00 - 184.00 8.70 5.0% Zero
8.2 |commercial Supply "°
Water - standing charge - annual 48.25 - 48.25 54.04 - 54.04 5.79 12.0% Zero
Water, metered, per 1,000 gallons 11.23 - 11.23 12.58 - 12.58 1.35 12.0% Zero
Sewerage, per 1,000 gallons 8.27 - 8.27 8.68 - 8.68 0.41 5.0% Zero
Water, metered, per 1,000 litres 2.48 - 2.48 2.78 - 2.78 0.30 12.1% Zero
Sewerage, per 1,000 litres 1.82 - 1.82 1.91 - 1.91 0.09 5.0% Zero
Water, Commercial 464.65 | - 464.65 520.40 - 520.40 55.75 12.0% Zero
"® Water supplied bv meter to industrial users is charged at the standard VAT rate,
8.3 |Miscellaneous
Sewerage discharged into Council sewer system - per load 10.18 - 10.18 10.70 - 10.70 0.52 5.1% NB
Private lock-up garage & stores 100.10 - 100.10 105.00 - 105.00 4.90 4.9% NB
8.4 |Connection
Water, domestic 464.65 - 464.65 520.40 - 520.40 55.75 12.0% Zero
Water, commercial - including water meter 300.00 - 300.00 300.00 [NEW Zero
Sewerage 589.80 - 589.80 620.00 - 620.00 30.20 5.1% Zero
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9 |Trade Refuse Collection
St Mary's residual - per bag 3.00 - 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 - 0.0% NB
Off Islands residual - per bag 3.00 - 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 - 0.0% NB
Trade co-mingled recycling - per bag (to be introduced mid-2015) 2.00 - 2.00 2.00 [INEW NB
10 (Sale of hardcore - per tonne 29.17 5.83 35.00 29.17 5.83 35.00 - 0.0% SR
11 ([Permit for delivery of commercial waste to Moorwell Site
1 month permit 15.00 - 15.00 15.00 - 15.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
8 month permit 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
12 month permit 140.00 - 140.00 140.00 - 140.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
12 |Delivery of extraordinary residential waste - per tonne
Asbestos - per sheet or bag of 10.10 - 10.10 10.10 [NEW Exempt
Plasterboard (including Gypsum-related products) - per sheet or bag 4.40 - 4.40 4.40 [NEW Exempt
Tyres - motor vehicle only 3.20 - 3.20 3.20 INEW Exempt
Soil and rubble - per sack 1.75 - 1.75 1.75 |NEW Exempt
Exempt
13 |Delivery of commercial waste - per tonne (subject to minimum £5 charge)
Farm or garden plant waste 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Farm plastic waste 150.00 - 150.00 150.00 - 150.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean concrete 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean bricks 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean ceramic tiles 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Mixed concrete, bricks, tiles 150.00 - 150.00 150.00 - 150.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Waste wood including pallets 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean flat glass 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean plastic (rigid) 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Mixed metals (clean) 50.00 - 50.00 50.00 - 50.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Excavated soil / aggregate (clean) 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Insulation materials 150.00 - 150.00 150.00 - 150.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Clean plasterboard 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Mixed construction waste 150.00 - 150.00 150.00 - 150.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Mixed skip waste e.g. house clearance 150.00 - 150.00 150.00 - 150.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Mixed glass bottles 30.00 - 30.00 30.00 - 30.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
End of life tyres - per tyre 6.00 - 6.00 6.00 - 6.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
End of life fridge / freezer - per Item 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
End of life electrical item - per item 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
Bulky waste e.g. mattress - per item 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 0.0%| Exempt
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C _|Communitv Services
1 |Adult Social Care "®
1.1 |Park House
Resident - weekly - standard 522.75 - 522.75 534.25 - 534.25 11.50 2.2% NB
Resident - weekly - dementia 630.40 - 630.40 644.27 - 644.27 13.87 2.2% NB
Respite care - daily - standard 87.15 - 87.15 89.07 - 89.07 1.92 2.2% NB
Respite care - daily - dementia 105.10 - 105.10 107.41 - 107.41 2.31 2.2% NB
Day care - daily (inc bath) - standard 25.15 - 25.15 25.70 - 25.70 0.55 2.2% NB
Day care - daily (inc bath) - Dementia 27.70 - 27.70 28.31 - 28.31 0.61 2.2% NB
Day care - daily (not inc bath) - standard 12.30 - 12.30 12.57 - 12.57 0.27 2.2% NB
Day Care - daily (not inc bath) - Dementia 13.55 - 13.55 13.85 - 13.85 0.30 2.2% NB
Day care - bath only - standard 12.85 - 12.85 13.13 - 13.13 0.28 2.2% NB
Day care - bath only - Dementia 14.10 - 14.10 14.41 - 14.41 0.31 2.2% NB
In-house breakfast meal 1.85 - 1.85 1.90 - 1.90 0.05 2.7% NB
Lunch Club meal 4.90 - 4.90 5.00 - 5.00 0.10 2.0% NB
Meal on Wheels 4.90 - 4.90 5.00 - 5.00 0.10 2.0% NB
In-house evening meal 3.85 - 3.85 3.93 - 3.93 0.08 2.2% NB
1.2 |Home Care
Per hour 18.40 - 18.40 18.80 - 18.80 0.40 2.2% NB
1.3 |Blue Badge Scheme
Blue badge (per badge) 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
"® All the above Adult Social Care charges are subject to a Fairer Charging assessment
1.3.1 |Concessionary boat scheme
Health Special 25.00 - 25.00 25.00 - 25.00 - 0.0% NB
1.4 [Handy Person
Concessionary charge - per 30 minutes (certain means-tested benefits) 4.27 0.85 5.12 4.36 0.87 5.24 0.09 2.2% SR
Non-concessionary charge - per 30 minutes 8.54 1.71 10.25 8.73 1.75 10.47 0.19 2.2% SR
Concessionary charge - per 1 hour (certain means-tested benefits) 8.54 1.71 10.25 8.73 1.75 10.47 0.19 2.2% SR
Non-concessionary charge - per 1 hour 17.09 3.41 20.50 17.47 3.49 20.96 0.38 2.2% SR
1.5 |Buzza Bus Fare (in conjunction with Age UK)
Per person, per journey 1.25 0.25 1.50 1.25 0.25 1.50 - 0.0% SR
2 |Housing Rent (Exempt Information)
2.1 (Social house rent Exempt
2.2 |[General Fund house rent Exempt
3 |Garage Rent
3.1 [Social house - per week (50 weeks per year) 10.00 - 10.00 10.50 - 10.50 0.50 5.0% NB
3.2 [General Fund house - per week (50 weeks per year) 10.60 - 10.60 11.00 - 11.00 0.40 3.8% NB
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4 |Sundry
4.1 |Cleaning - per week (50 weeks per year) 2.20 - 2.20 2.50 - 2.50 0.30 13.6% NB
4.2 |Heating - Parade Flats - per week (50 weeks per year) 16.00 - 16.00 16.80 - 16.80 0.80 5.0% NB
4.3 |Heating - Ennor Flats: bedsit - per week (50 weeks per year) 18.80 - 18.80 19.70 - 19.70 0.90 4.8% NB
4.4 |Heating - Ennor Flats: 1-bedroom - per week (50 weeks per year) 20.10 - 20.10 21.10 - 21.10 1.00 5.0% NB
5 |Library
5.1 |Each book returned late (per open day) "®
Adult member (to a maximum of £8) 0.25 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.25 - 0.0% NB
Access, Concessionary and Young Adult member (to a maximum of £4) 0.10 - 0.10 0.15 - 0.15 0.05 50.0% NB
"® Child member (under 16) - no charge e | = | —=— | —=——
5.2 |[Toreserve an item on the 10S catalogue - no charge e | T | = | ——
5.3 |Each book or other media ordered from ... "
... Cornwall [+] 1.80 - 1.80 2.00 - 2.00 0.20 11.1% NB
... outside Cornwall [+] 4.00 - 4.00 4.00 - 4.00 - 0.0% NB
[+] where order placed by Library staff " 0.50 - 0.50 1.00 - 1.00 0.50 100.0% NB
"® Charge waived for students in full-time education e | = | = | =
5.4 |pamaged or lost items "© Full rebinding cost, if possible, or standard
"® Child member (under 5) - no charge o | = | ——
5.5 |Hire of Other Media
Listening media (3 weeks) 1.70 - 1.70 1.75 - 1.75 0.05 2.9% NB
Children's media (3 weeks) 0.50 - 0.50 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.0% NB
5.6 |Hire of Educational Media Resources
Music sets - per month (orchestral) 6.00 - 6.00 6.00 - 6.00 - 0.0% NB
Music sets - per 5 copies for 6 months (vocal) 2.00 - 2.00 2.00 - 2.00 - 0.0% NB
Music sets - late return charge 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
5.7 |[Use of Library Computer - per hour
Adult member (first half hour per day free) 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.67 0.33 2.00 - 0.0% SR
Child, Concessionary and Young Adult member (first hour per day free) 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.67 0.33 2.00 - 0.0% SR
Non-member 3.17 0.63 3.80 3.24 0.65 3.89 0.07 2.2% SR
5.8 |Use of Library Wi-Fi
All members - no charge e | T | = | ——
Non-member (one-day pass) 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.67 0.33 2.00 - 0.0% SR
Non-member (7-day pass) 5.00 1.00 6.00 5.00 1.00 6.00 - 0.0% SR
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5.9 |Use of Library Laminator
A5 pouch - each 0.54 0.11 0.65 1.00 0.20 1.20 0.46 85.2% SR
A4 pouch - each 0.67 0.13 0.80 1.00 0.20 1.20 0.33 49.3% SR
A3 pouch - each 0.92 0.18 1.10 1.25 0.25 1.50 0.33 35.9% SR

5.10 [Hire of Library Space for User Groups - per hour or part
During published opening hours 8.34 - 8.34 8.50 - 8.50 0.16 1.9%| Exempt
... Subject to a minimum charge per booking of ... 13.00 - 13.00 13.25 - 13.25 0.25 1.9%| Exempt
During evening, weekend, or public holiday 17.00 - 17.00 17.37 - 17.37 0.37 2.2%| Exempt

5.11 |Replacement Library Card
Adult member 1.50 - 1.50 1.50 - 1.50 - 0.0% NB
Concessionary and Young Adult member 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 - 1.00 - 0.0% NB
Child member 0.50 - 0.50 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.0% NB

5.12 |Other Services
Library staff to order books, CDs, DVDs etc for member, as well as retail price and all 1.75 - 1.75 2.00 - 2.00 0.25 14.3% NB
An exhibition of work is a 35% commission charge on all sales NB

5.13 [Refundable deposit required from seasonal worker for book loans, maximum 2 books 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
Active Scillv

6 |Membership and Monthly Packages

6.1 [Membership per annum (all ages for Pool, Fitness Centre and Sports Hall) 12.50 2.50 15.00 12.50 2.50 15.00 - 0.0% SR

6.2 [Monthly Packages
Adult member unlimited monthly usage: Pool and Fitness Centre 43.75 8.75 52.50 44.71 8.94 53.66 0.96 2.2% SR
Adult member unlimited monthly usage: Pool only 32.92 6.58 39.50 33.64 6.73 40.37 0.72 2.2% SR
Senior member (over 59) unlimited monthly usage: Pool and Fitness Centre 35.00 7.00 42.00 35.77 7.15 42.92 0.77 2.2% SR
Senior member unlimited monthly usage: Pool only 24.17 4.83 29.00 24.70 4.94 29.64 0.53 2.2% SR
Junior member (under 16) unlimited monthly usage: Pool only 24.17 4.83 29.00 24.70 4.94 29.64 0.53 2.2% SR
Adult member unlimited monthly usage: Fitness Centre only 25.00 5.00 30.00 25.55 5.11 30.66 0.55 2.2% SR
Senior member unlimited monthly usage: Fitness Centre only 13.33 2.67 16.00 13.62 2.72 16.35 0.29 2.2% SR

Special Offer Discount of 33% on the above
6.3 [Replacement card 5.25 - 5.25 5.25 - 5.25 - 0.0% NB
7 |Fitness Centre

7.1 |Adult non-member per individual session 4.37 0.88 5.25 4.47 0.89 5.36 0.10 2.2% SR
Senior non-member per individual session 3.54 0.71 4.25 3.62 0.72 4.34 0.08 2.2% SR
Junior non-member per individual session 3.54 0.71 4.25 3.62 0.72 4.34 0.08 2.2% SR
Adult member per individual session 3.33 0.67 4.00 3.40 0.68 4.08 0.07 2.2% SR
Senior member per individual session 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.71 0.34 2.05 0.04 2.2% SR
Junior member per individual session 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.71 0.34 2.05 0.04 2.2% SR
Persons with a registered disability or an agreed GP referral for a medium/long-term 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.71 0.34 2.05 0.04 2.2% SR




ref Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on| Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
Fees and Charges
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8 |Pool
8.1 |Adult non-member per individual session 4.37 0.88 5.25 4.47 0.89 5.36 0.10 2.2% SR
Senior non-member per individual session 3.54 0.71 4.25 3.62 0.72 4.34 0.08 2.2% SR
Junior non-member per individual session 3.54 0.71 4.25 3.62 0.72 4.34 0.08 2.2% SR
Adult member per individual session 3.33 0.67 4.00 3.40 0.68 4.08 0.07 2.2% SR
Senior member per individual session (over 59) 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.71 0.34 2.05 0.04 2.2% SR
Junior member per individual session (under 16) 1.67 0.33 2.00 1.71 0.34 2.05 0.04 2.2% SR
8.2 |Group Hire
1 hour hire of Pool for parties of up to 20 bathers - includes 1 lifeguard and insurance 54.58 10.92 65.50 55.78 11.16 66.94 1.20 2.2% SR
As above, where block booking taken from school, club or association 65.50 - 65.50 66.94 - 66.94 1.44 2.2%| Exempt
1 hour hire of Pool for parties of up to 20 bathers where block booking taken from The 32.75 - 32.75 33.47 - 33.47 0.72 2.2%| Exempt
1 hour hire of Pool for parties of 20 - 30 bathers - includes 2 lifeguards and insurance 72.08 14.42 86.50 73.67 14.73 88.40 1.59 2.2% SR
As above, where block booking taken from school, club or association 86.50 - 86.50 88.40 - 88.40 1.90 2.2%| Exempt
8.3 |Beach Lifeguards
1.5 hour hire of 2 beach lifeguards 58.33 11.67 70.00 59.61 11.92 71.54 1.28 2.2% SR
8.4 |Swimming Lessons
8.4.1 [Ducklings swimming lessons 5 weeks at 20 mins - member 22.00 - 22.00 22.48 - 22.48 0.48 2.2%| Exempt
Ducklings swimming lessons 5 weeks at 20 mins - non-member 25.00 - 25.00 25.55 - 25.55 0.55 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.2 |Starfish/Seahorses swimming lessons 5 weeks at 30 mins - member 27.50 - 27.50 28.11 - 28.11 0.61 2.2%| Exempt
Starfish/Seahorses swimming lessons 5 weeks at 30 mins - non-member 31.00 - 31.00 31.68 - 31.68 0.68 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.3 (Seals/Dolphins swimming lessons 5 weeks at 40 mins - member 30.25 - 30.25 30.92 - 30.92 0.67 2.2%| Exempt
Seals/Dolphins swimming lessons 5 weeks at 40 mins - non-member 33.50 - 33.50 34.25 - 34.25 0.75 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.4 |Rookie/Survive & Save swimming lessons 5 weeks at 1 hour - member 30.25 - 30.25 30.92 - 30.92 0.67 2.2%| Exempt
Rookie/Survive & Save swimming lessons 5 weeks at 1 hour - non-member 33.50 - 33.50 34.25 - 34.25 0.75 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.5 |Water Polo (5 week course) member 30.25 - 30.25 30.92 - 30.92 0.67 2.2%| Exempt
Water Polo (5 week course) non-member 33.50 - 33.50 34.25 - 34.25 0.75 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.6 |Swim Fit (5 week course) member 30.25 - 30.25 30.92 - 30.92 0.67 2.2%| Exempt
Swim Fit (5 week course) non-member 33.50 - 33.50 34.25 - 34.25 0.75 2.2%| Exempt
8.4.7 |Adult member 1:1 swimming lesson per hour 48.20 - 48.20 49.25 - 49.25 1.05 2.2%| Exempt
Adult member 1:2 swimming lesson per hour per adult 24.10 - 24.10 24.63 - 24.63 0.53 2.2%| Exempt
Junior member 1:1 swimming lesson per half hour per child 24.10 - 24.10 24.63 - 24.63 0.53 2.2%| Exempt
Junior member 1:2 swimming lesson per half hour per child 12.05 - 12.05 12.32 - 12.32 0.27 2.2%| Exempt
8.5 |Other Pool Activities
All other instructed pool activities per hour - member 5.50 - 5.50 5.60 - 5.60 0.10 1.8%| Exempt
All other instructed pool activities per hour - non-member 6.50 - 6.50 6.64 - 6.64 0.14 2.2%| Exempt
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8.6 |Sundry Pool Charges
Accreditation badges / certificates 3.50 - 3.50 3.50 - 3.50 - 0.0%| Exempt
9 |Queen Elizabeth Il Sports Hall
9.1 ([Per 55 minute booking (see also 9.2)
Whole hall (4 badminton courts) 26.25 5.25 31.50 26.83 5.37 32.19 0.58 2.2% SR
Half hall (2 badminton courts) 13.12 2.63 15.75 13.41 2.68 16.09 0.29 2.2% SR
Single badminton court (see also 9.3) 6.58 1.32 7.90 6.72 1.34 8.07 0.14 2.2% SR
Term time: Monday to Friday 5pm to close; Saturday and Sunday 10am to 4pm 4.17 4.58 0.92 4.68 0.94 5.62 0.10 2.2% SR
Holiday time: Monday to Friday 9am to close, and Saturday and Sunday 10am to 4pm 4.17 4.58 0.92 4.68 0.94 5.62 0.10 2.2% SR
Visiting school/youth group shower use (up to 20 children) 20.83 4.17 25.00 25.00 5.00 30.00 - 0.0% SR
9.2 [Concessionary Rates (for local clubs of more than 6 members of whom 67% are over
Whole hall (4 badminton courts) per 55 minute booking 21.00 4.20 25.20 21.46 4.29 25.75 0.46 2.2% SR
Half hall (2 badminton courts) per 55 minute booking 10.50 2.10 12.60 10.73 2.15 12.88 0.23 2.2% SR
Single badminton court per 55 minute booking 5.25 1.05 6.30 5.37 1.07 6.44 0.12 2.2% SR
4 hour block between 9am and 5pm 65.62 13.13 78.75 67.06 13.41 80.48 1.44 2.2% SR
Full day 9am — 5pm (8 hours) 131.25 26.25 157.50 134.14 26.83 160.97 2.89 2.2% SR
9.3 |[Single Badminton Court - Active Scilly member "°
Term time: Monday to Friday 5pm to close; Saturday and Sunday 10am to 4pm 4.58 0.92 5.50 4.68 0.94 5.62 0.10 2.2% SR
Holiday time: Monday to Friday 9am to close, and Saturday and Sunday 10am to 4pm 458 0.92 5.50 4.68 0.94 5.62 0.10 2.2% SR
"® For bookings at this rate, all users must be Active Scilly members. This rate cannot be
9.4 |Sundry Facility Charges
Visiting school/youth group shower use (up to 20 children) 25.00 5.00 30.00 25.00 5.00 30.00 - 0.0% SR
9.5 [Miscellaneous
Replacement of lost locker key 5.25 - 5.25 5.37 - 5.37 0.12 2.2% NB
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D [Planning and Development
1 |Local Land Search (forms LLC1 & CON29 Pt 1)
Non-NLIS search fee 115.50 - 115.50 115.50 - 115.50 - 0.0% NB
NLIS search fee 92.40 - 92.40 92.40 - 92.40 - 0.0% NB
CON29R Enquiries of a local authority 109.00 - 109.00 109.00 - 109.00 - 0.0% NB
LLC1 Local Land Charges Register search 6.50 - 6.50 6.50 - 6.50 - 0.0% NB
2 |CON290 Optional enquiries of local authority - Search Part 2 Enquiries (per question) 13.25 - 13.25 13.25 - 13.25 - 0.0% NB
3 |Additional Solicitors' Questions 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 0.0% NB
4 |Search in Register of Common Land & Town or Village Green e | e | = | =
5 |Personal Search (In Registers) e | e | = | =
6 |Additional parcel of land/garage etc forms LLC1 & CON29 Pt 1 16.50 - 16.50 16.50 - 16.50 - 0.0% NB
7 [Water & Drainage 49.50 - 49.50 49.50 - 49.50 - 0.0% NB
8 |Section 106 Planning Obligation (Copy of Deed) See Administration Charges 2.1 NB
9 |Planning Permission (Copy of Decision Notice) See Administration Charges 2.1 NB
10 ([Preparation of S106 Planning Obligations 128.25 25.65 153.90 128.25 25.65 153.90 - 0.0% SR
11 ([Planning Application & Discharging of Conditions As set by Central Government NB
12 |Article 4 Direction See Administration Charges 2.1 NB
13 |Building Regulations (Copy notice of passing of Plans) See Administration Charges 2.1 NB
14 |Building Regulations Completion Certificate (Copy) See Administration Charges 2.1 NB
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15 |Building Control Fees Schedule 1 - New Houses / Flats or Conversions to a Dwelling
15.1 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (1 Dwelling) 200.00 40.00 240.00 200.00 40.00 240.00 - 0.0% SR
15.2 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (2 Dwellings) 400.00 80.00 480.00 400.00 80.00 480.00 - 0.0% SR
15.3 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (3 Dwellings) 500.00 100.00 600.00 500.00 100.00 600.00 - 0.0% SR
15.4 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (4 Dwellings) 600.00 120.00 720.00 600.00 120.00 720.00 - 0.0% SR
15.5 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (5 Dwellings) 700.00 140.00 840.00 700.00 140.00 840.00 - 0.0% SR
15.6 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Additional Dwelling Charge after 5) 75.00 15.00 90.00 75.00 15.00 90.00 - 0.0% SR
15.7 |Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (1 Dwelling) 486.95 97.39 584.34 486.95 97.39 584.34 - 0.0% SR
15.8 |Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (2 Dwellings) 643.47 128.69 772.16 643.47 128.69 772.16 - 0.0% SR
15.9 |Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (3 Dwellings) 847.00 169.40 1,016.40 847.00 169.40 1,016.40 - 0.0% SR
15.10 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (4 Dwellings) 1,043.47 208.69 1,252.16 1,043.47 208.69 1,252.16 - 0.0% SR
15.11 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (5 Dwellings) 1,221.74 244.35 1,466.09 1,221.74 244.35 1,466.09 - 0.0% SR
15.12 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Additional Dwelling Charge after 5) 175.00 35.00 210.00 175.00 35.00 210.00 - 0.0% SR
15.13 [Building Notice Charge (1 Dwelling) 824.34 164.87 989.21 824.34 164.87 989.21 - 0.0% SR
15.14 [Building Notice Charge (2 Dwellings) 1,728.00 345.60 2,073.60 1,728.00 345.60 2,073.60 - 0.0% SR
15.15 [Building Notice Charge (3 Dwellings) 2,160.00 432.00 2,592.00 2,160.00 432.00 2,592.00 - 0.0% SR
15.16 [Building Notice Charge (4 Dwellings) 1,972.16 394.43 2,366.59 1,972.16 394.43 2,366.59 - 0.0% SR
15.17 Building Notice Charge (5 Dwellings) 2,306.08 461.22 2,767.30 2,306.08 461.22 2,767.30 - 0.0% SR
15.18 |Building Notice Charge (Additional Dwelling Charge after 5) 270.00 54.00 324.00 270.00 54.00 324.00 - 0.0% SR
Building Control Fees Schedule 2 - Charges for certain Small Buildings, Extensions &
15.19 [Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Work Type 1) 195.65 39.13 234.78 195.65 39.13 234.78 - 0.0% SR
15.20 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Work Type 2) 300.00 60.00 360.00 300.00 60.00 360.00 - 0.0% SR
15.21 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Work Type 3) 400.00 80.00 480.00 400.00 80.00 480.00 - 0.0% SR
15.22 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Work Type 4) 239.00 47.80 286.80 239.00 47.80 286.80 - 0.0% SR
15.23 |Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge (Work Type 5) 300.00 60.00 360.00 300.00 60.00 360.00 - 0.0% SR
15.24 |Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Work Type 1) Included in Plan Charge Included in Plan Charge SR
15.25 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Work Type 2) Included in Plan Charge Included in Plan Charge SR
15.26 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Work Type 3) Included in Plan Charge Included in Plan Charge SR
15.27 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Work Type 4) 434.78 86.96 521.74 434.78 86.96 521.74 - 0.0% SR
15.28 [Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge (Work Type 5) 500.00 100.00 600.00 500.00 100.00 600.00 - 0.0% SR
15.29 [Building Notice Charge (Work Type 1) 234.78 46.96 281.74 234.78 46.96 281.74 - 0.0% SR
15.30 [Building Notice Charge (Work Type 2) 360.00 72.00 432.00 360.00 72.00 432.00 - 0.0% SR
15.31 [Building Notice Charge (Work Type 3) 480.00 96.00 576.00 480.00 96.00 576.00 - 0.0% SR
15.32 [Building Notice Charge (Work Type 4) 808.53 161.71 970.24 808.53 161.71 970.24 - 0.0% SR
15.33 [Building Notice Charge (Work Type 5) 960.00 192.00 1,152.00 960.00 192.00 1,152.00 - 0.0% SR
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Building Control Fees Schedule 3 - Charges for Other Work

15.34 [Conservation of Fuel & Power - Full Plan Submission 100.00 20.00 120.00 100.00 20.00 120.00 - 0.0% SR
15.35 |Conservation of Fuel & Power - Building Notice Charge 120.00 24.00 144.00 120.00 24.00 144.00 - 0.0% SR
15.36 |Conservation of Fuel & Power - Each Additional Property 15.00 3.00 18.00 15.00 3.00 18.00 - 0.0% SR
15.37 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £2,000 173.92 34.78 208.70 173.92 34.78 208.70 - 0.0% SR
15.38 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £5,000 250.00 50.00 300.00 250.00 50.00 300.00 - 0.0% SR
15.39 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £10,000 400.00 80.00 480.00 400.00 80.00 480.00 - 0.0% SR
15.40 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £20,000 550.00 110.00 660.00 550.00 110.00 660.00 - 0.0% SR
15.41 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £30,000 300.00 60.00 360.00 300.00 60.00 360.00 - 0.0% SR
15.42 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £40,000 375.00 75.00 450.00 375.00 75.00 450.00 - 0.0% SR
15.43 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £50,000 450.00 90.00 540.00 450.00 90.00 540.00 - 0.0% SR
15.44 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £100,000 In addition to In addition to SR
15.45 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £1,000,000 In addition to In addition to SR
15.46 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Plan Charge up to Est. Work Cost of over £1,000,000 In addition to In addition to SR
15.47 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £2,000 Included in Included in SR
15.48 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £5,000 Included in Included in SR
15.49 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £10,000 Included in Included in SR
15.50 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £20,000 Included in Included in SR
15.51 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £30,000 400.00 80.00 480.00 400.00 80.00 480.00 - 0.0% SR
15.52 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £40,000 475.00 95.00 570.00 475.00 95.00 570.00 - 0.0% SR
15.53 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £50,000 550.00 110.00 660.00 550.00 110.00 660.00 - 0.0% SR
15.54 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £100,000 In addition to £550 ex VAT add £10.50 ex VAT | In addition to £550 ex VAT add £10.50 ex VAT SR

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £50,000 | for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £50,000

up to £100,000 up to £100,000

15.55 |Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £1,000,000 In addition to £1,075 ex VAT add £4.50 ex VAT | In addition to £1,075 ex VAT add £4.50 ex VAT SR

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £100,000 | for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £100,000

up to £1,000,000 up to £1,000,000
15.56 [Other - Full Plan Submission - Inspection Charge up to Est. Work Cost of over £1,000,000| In addition to £5,125 ex VAT add £3.45 ex VAT | In addition to £5,125 ex VAT add £3.45 ex VAT SR
for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over
£1,000,000 £1,000,000

15.57 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £2,000 208.70 41.74 250.44 208.70 41.74 250.44 - 0.0% SR
15.58 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £5,000 300.00 60.00 360.00 300.00 60.00 360.00 - 0.0% SR
15.59 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £10,000 480.00 96.00 576.00 480.00 96.00 576.00 - 0.0% SR
15.60 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £20,000 660.00 132.00 792.00 660.00 132.00 792.00 - 0.0% SR
15.61 |Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £30,000 840.00 168.00 1,008.00 840.00 168.00 1,008.00 - 0.0% SR
15.62 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £40,000 1,020.00 204.00 1,224.00 1,020.00 204.00 1,224.00 - 0.0% SR
15.63 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £50,000 1,200.00 240.00 1,440.00 1,200.00 240.00 1,440.00 - 0.0% SR
15.64 [Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £100,000 In addition to £1,200 ex VAT add £16.80 ex VAT| In addition to £1,200 ex VAT add £16.80 ex VAT SR

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £50,000 | for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £50,000

up to £100,000 up to £100,000

15.65 |Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of £1,000,000 In addition to £2,040 ex VAT add £7.20 ex VAT | In addition to £2,040 ex VAT add £7.20 ex VAT SR

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £100,000 | for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over £100,000

up to £1,000,000 up to £1,000,000

15.66 |Other - Building Notice Charge up to Est. Work Cost of over £1,000,000 In addition to £8,520 ex VAT add £5.52 ex VAT | In addition to £8,520 ex VAT add £5.52 ex VAT SR

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over

£1,000,000

for each £1,000 (or part thereof) over

£1,000,000
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Building Control Fees Schedule 4 - Street Naming & Numbering
15.67 [New postal address required 26.67 5.33 32.00 26.67 5.33 32.00 - 0.0% SR
16 |All Planning Policy Documents 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
17 [Porthcressa Advertising Station
Per slot 100.00 20.00 120.00 115.00 23.00 138.00 15.00 15.0% SR
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E |Policy and Resources
1 |Access to Information and Freedom of Information Act
1.1 [Inspection of Document
Accounts, Agenda, Byelaw, Minutes, Report - no charge e | e | > | ———
1.2 |Copy of document
Byelaws Copy Charge See Administration Charges 2.1
Agenda and report supplied to local media - no charge e | T | = | ——
1.3 |Request to access official information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, to find and extract the information will exceed £
2 |Administration Charges
2.1 [Photocopying & Printing
A4 colour per side up to 199 on 90gsm paper 0.33 0.07 0.40 0.34 0.07 0.40 0.01 2.2% SR
A4 colour per side 200+ on 90gsm paper 0.25 0.05 0.30 0.26 0.05 0.31 0.01 2.2% SR
A4 colour per side up to 199 on 100gsm paper 0.37 0.07 0.44 0.38 0.01 0.39 0.01 2.2% SR
A4 colour per side 200+ on 100gsm paper 0.28 0.06 0.34 0.29 0.06 0.35 0.01 3.6% SR
A4 black and white photocopy per page 0.20 0.04 0.24 0.21 0.04 0.25 0.01 5.0% SR
A3 colour photocopy per page 0.37 0.07 0.44 0.38 0.01 0.39 0.01 2.2% SR
A3 black and white photocopy per page 0.23 0.05 0.28 0.25 0.05 0.30 0.02 8.7% SR
2.2 [Faxing UK
Receiving / sending first page 1.08 0.22 1.30 1.10 0.22 1.32 0.02 2.2% SR
Subsequent pages per page 0.35 0.07 0.42 0.37 0.01 0.38 0.02 5.7% SR
2.3 |Faxing non-UK
Receiving / sending first page 2.17 0.43 2.60 2.22 0.44 2.66 0.05 2.2% SR
Subsequent pages per page 0.71 0.14 0.85 0.75 0.15 0.90 0.04 5.6% SR
2.4 |Scanning
First page 1.08 0.22 1.30 1.10 0.22 1.32 0.02 2.2% SR
Subsequent pages, per page 0.35 0.07 0.42 0.40 0.08 0.48 0.05 14.3% SR
3 |Approved Venue for Marriages and Civil Partnerships
3.1 [Approved Venue - 3-year licence 1,720.00 - 1,720.00 1,750.00 - 1,750.00 30.00 1.7% NB
Approved Venue - additional room - 3-year licence 350.00 - 350.00 357.70 - 357.70 7.70 2.2% NB
Approved Venue for Civil Partnerships - 5-year licence 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 - 0.0% NB
3.2 [Non-Refundable Deposit
Ceremony booking & Registrar attendance - statutory 20.00 - 20.00 20.00 - 20.00 - 0.0% NB
Ceremony booking & Registrar attendance - non-statutory 50.00 10.00 60.00 50.00 10.00 60.00 - 0.0% SR
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3.3 |Porthcressa Ceremony Room Hire
Superintendent's Office Set by Statute 45.00 - 45.00 45.00 - 45.00 - 0.0% NB
Porthcressa Ceremony Room Mon - Fri 130.00 - 130.00 135.00 - 135.00 5.00 3.8% NB
Sat 150.00 - 150.00 155.00 - 155.00 5.00 3.3% NB
Sun & Public holidays 199.00 - 199.00 203.00 - 203.00 4.00 2.0% NB
Between 6pm & midnight 299.00 - 299.00 305.00 - 305.00 6.00 2.0% NB

3.4 |Attendance of Superintendent Registrar and Registrar/Civil Partnership Registrar at
St Mary's Mon - Fri 385.00 - 385.00 393.00 - 393.00 8.00 2.1% NB
Sat 407.00 - 407.00 415.00 - 415.00 8.00 2.0% NB
Sun & Public holidays 499.00 - 499.00 509.00 - 509.00 10.00 2.0% NB
Between 6pm & midnight 599.00 - 599.00 612.00 - 612.00 13.00 2.2% NB
Off Islands Mon - Fri 485.00 - 485.00 495.00 - 495.00 10.00 2.1% NB
Sat 505.00 - 505.00 515.00 - 515.00 10.00 2.0% NB
Sun & Public holidays 599.00 - 599.00 612.00 - 612.00 13.00 2.2% NB
Between 6pm & midnight 699.00 - 699.00 714.50 - 714.50 15.50 2.2% NB
Attendance of a Registration Officer at a licensed religious building 84.00 - 84.00 84.00 - 84.00 - 0.0% NB

3.5 |Non-statutory registration fee (subject to standard rate VAT)
at Approved Venue on St Mary's Mon - Fri 291.67 58.33 350.00 145.83 29.17 175.00 |( 145.84) (50.0)% SR
Sat 316.67 63.33 380.00 158.33 31.67 190.00 |( 158.34) (50.0)% SR
Sun & Public holidays 400.00 80.00 480.00 200.00 40.00 240.00 |( 200.00) (50.0)% SR
Between 6pm & midnight 499.17 99.83 599.00 250.00 50.00 300.00 |( 249.17) (49.9)% SR
at Approved Venue on Off Islands  Mon - Fri 379.17 75.83 455.00 187.50 37.50 225.00 |( 191.67) (50.5)% SR
Sat 400.00 80.00 480.00 200.00 40.00 240.00 |( 200.00) (50.0)% SR
Sun & Public holidays 482.50 96.50 579.00 241.67 48.33 290.00 |( 240.83) (49.9)% SR
Between 6pm & midnight 582.50 116.50 699.00 291.67 58.33 350.00 |( 290.83) (49.9)% SR
Civil Naming Ceremony, when taken with a Wedding or Civil Partnership Ceremony at an

3.6 [Certificates
Commemorative Certificate - without photograph 8.33 1.67 10.00 8.33 1.67 10.00 - 0.0% SR
Commemorative Certificate - with photograph 8.75 1.75 10.50 8.75 1.75 10.50 - 0.0% SR
Commemorative Certificate for Special Occasions - without photograph 10.00 2.00 12.00 10.00 2.00 12.00 - 0.0% SR
Commemorative Certificate for Special Occasions - with photograph 10.42 2.08 12.50 10.42 2.08 12.50 - 0.0% SR

4 |Democratic Representation and Elections
4.1 |Sale of the edited register of electors in data format 216.50 - 216.50 216.50 - 216.50 - 0.0% NB
5 [Use of Authority Computer (excluding Library - see Library 5.7)

Per 10 minutes 0.85 0.17 1.02 0.87 0.17 1.04 0.02 2.2% SR

5.1 [Hire of Council-owned equipment (e.g. laptop or projector)
Per whole working day 12.50 2.50 15.00 12.78 2.56 15.33 0.28 2.2% SR
Per half working day 6.25 1.25 7.50 6.39 1.28 7.67 0.14 2.2% SR
Per hour 2.08 0.42 2.50 2.13 0.43 2.55 0.05 2.2% SR




ref Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Fee or Charge | VAT @ 20% on | Fee or Charge | Variationin | % Variation in | Applicable
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5.2 [Hire of Council Staff to assist with operation of hired equipment
Per 15 minutes (including delivery, setup, take down) 6.25 1.25 7.50 6.39 1.28 7.67 0.14 2.2% SR
6 |Credit card surcharge for transaction below £25 (approved 19/11/09 TB33/09) 0.50 - 0.50 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.0%| Exempt
7 |Application for Disclosure and Barring Service Check (+ Statutory Fee)
Employer check of original documents (except eligible volunteers) 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0%
8 |Corporate Property
8.1 |Town Hall - all functions (see 8.4)
Monday to Saturday 9am to 1pm or 2pm to 6pm 59.00 - 59.00 60.00 - 60.00 1.00 1.7%| Exempt
Monday to Saturday 9am to 6pm 111.83 - 111.83 113.75 = 113.75 1.92 1.7%| Exempt
Sunday and Public Holiday - per hour 18.98 - 18.98 19.30 - 19.30 0.32 1.7%| Exempt
8.2 |Town Hall - 6pm to midnight (see 8.4)
Bazaar, Dance, Film, Meeting, Sale, Slide Show etc 83.11 - 83.11 84.50 - 84.50 1.39 1.7%| Exempt
Concert or other stage production, including use of Annexe 89.26 - 89.26 90.75 - 90.75 1.49 1.7%| Exempt
8.3 |Town Hall - Additional
Goods not removed after sale etc - per day 18.98 - 18.98 19.30 - 19.30 0.32 1.7%| Exempt
8.4 |Town Hall - Miscellaneous
Badminton, rehearsal, use by charitable, educational or amateur sporting organisation 27.70 - 27.70 28.31 - 28.31 0.61 2.2%| Exempt
8.5 |Town Hall Meeting Room and Porthmellon Office Meeting Room
Per hour 13.83 2.77 16.60 14.13 2.83 16.96 0.30 2.2% SR
8.6 |Council Chamber
Monday to Saturday 9am to 1pm, 2pm to 6pm or 6pm to 10pm 53.87 10.77 64.64 55.06 11.01 66.07 1.19 2.2% SR
Monday to Saturday 9am to 6pm. 102.60 20.52 123.12 109.17 21.83 131.00 6.57 6.4% SR
Monday to Saturday per hour 17.96 3.59 21.55 18.36 3.67 22.03 0.40 2.2% SR
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8.7 |Health & Wellbeing Centre Room Hire
Education Room 1
Per hour 7.50 - 7.50 7.67 - 7.67 0.17 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 22.50 - 22.50 23.00 - 23.00 0.50 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 37.50 - 37.50 38.33 - 38.33 0.83 2.2%| Exempt
Education Room 2
Per hour 5.00 - 5.00 5.11 - 5.11 0.11 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 15.00 - 15.00 15.33 - 15.33 0.33 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 22.00 - 22.00 22.48 - 22.48 0.48 2.2%| Exempt
Education Room 3
Per hour 13.50 - 13.50 13.80 - 13.80 0.30 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 40.50 - 40.50 41.39 - 41.39 0.89 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 67.50 - 67.50 68.99 - 68.99 1.49 2.2%| Exempt
Education Room 4
Per hour 17.50 - 17.50 17.89 - 17.89 0.39 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 52.50 - 52.50 53.66 - 53.66 1.16 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 87.50 - 87.50 89.43 - 89.43 1.93 2.2%| Exempt
Education Rooms 3 & 4 booked together
Per hour 22.50 - 22.50 23.00 - 23.00 0.50 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 67.50 - 67.50 68.99 - 68.99 1.49 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 112.50 - 112.50 114.98 - 114.98 2.47 2.2%| Exempt
NB Discount of 50% on the above charges for
NB Discretionary discounts of 10-20% on the
Provision of Tea and Coffee (per person)
Per hour 0.42 0.08 0.50 0.42 0.08 0.50 - 0.0% SR
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 0.83 0.17 1.00 0.83 0.17 1.00 - 0.0% SR
Per full day 1.25 0.25 1.50 1.25 0.25 1.50 - 0.0% SR
First Aid Room & Small Office
Per hour 7.50 - 7.50 7.67 = 7.67 0.17 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 22.50 - 22.50 23.00 - 23.00 0.50 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 37.50 - 37.50 38.33 - 38.33 0.83 2.2%| Exempt
Memory Café (including use of Sensory Garden)
Per hour 11.00 - 11.00 11.24 - 11.24 0.24 2.2%| Exempt
Per half day (up to 4 hours) 33.00 - 33.00 33.73 - 33.73 0.73 2.2%| Exempt
Per full day 55.00 - 55.00 56.21 - 56.21 1.21 2.2%| Exempt
8.8 |Carn Thomas Hall
Monday to Friday 9am to 6pm minimum charge 11.29 - 11.29 11.54 - 11.54 0.25 2.2%| Exempt
Monday to Friday 9am to 6pm up to 3 hours 21.55 - 21.55 22.02 - 22.02 0.47 2.2%| Exempt
Monday to Friday 9am to 6pm up to 6 hours 43.09 - 43.09 44.04 - 44.04 0.95 2.2%| Exempt
Evening/Weekend/Bank Holiday per hour 17.44 - 17.44 17.82 - 17.82 0.38 2.2%| Exempt
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F |[Children & Young People
1 |Toy Library

Game or toy - per item, per week 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 - 1.00 - 0.0% NB

2 |Equipment (Non-Registered User) - per week
Baby bath 7.00 - 7.00 7.00 - 7.00 - 0.0% NB
Bed Guard 7.00 - 7.00 7.00 - 7.00 - 0.0% NB
Booster Seat 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
Bouncy Chair 7.00 - 7.00 7.00 - 7.00 - 0.0% NB
Buggy (three-wheel or double) 15.00 - 15.00 17.50 - 17.50 2.50 16.7% NB
High Chair 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
Stroller 15.00 - 15.00 17.50 - 17.50 2.50 16.7% NB
Travel Cot 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB

3 |Holiday Club

Per attendee - Introductory Session 7.50 - 7.50 8.00 - 8.00 0.50 6.7% NB
Per attendee for a 4 hour session 14.00 - 14.00 16.00 - 16.00 2.00 14.3% NB

4 |Youth Hub
Membership Fee 10.00 - 10.00 10.00 - 10.00 - 0.0% NB
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G |Licensing

1 |Annual Street Trading - 12 Month Fee
Grade A Licence - 1st Application 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 1,533.00 - 1,533.00 33.00 2.2% NB
Grade A Licence - Renewal 1,200.00 - 1,200.00 1,226.40 - 1,226.40 26.40 2.2% NB
Grade B Licence - 1st Application 600.00 - 600.00 613.20 - 613.20 13.20 2.2% NB
Grade B Licence - Renewal 480.00 - 480.00 490.56 - 490.56 10.56 2.2% NB
Annual Street Trading - 6 Month Fee
Grade A Licence - 1st Application 800.00 - 800.00 817.60 - 817.60 17.60 2.2% NB
Grade A Licence - Renewal 640.00 - 640.00 654.08 - 654.08 14.08 2.2% NB
Grade B Licence - 1st Application 300.00 - 300.00 306.60 - 306.60 6.60 2.2% NB
Grade B Licence - Renewal 240.00 - 240.00 245.28 - 245.28 5.28 2.2% NB

2 |[Static Trading Site at Rear of Town Hall (Exempt Information)
3-year rental charge decided by tender. Next tender due to begin 01 Apr 2017. Exempt
Licensing Act 2003
NB: the following charges are set by Central Government and may rise as a result of

3 |Church Hall, College, Community Premises, School, with No Alcohol
No Charge for New Licence nor Annual Fee e | | ——=— | ———

4 |Registered Club - New Premises Certificate
Rateable value £0 - £4,300 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 190.00 - 190.00 190.00 - 190.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 315.00 - 315.00 315.00 - 315.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 450.00 - 450.00 450.00 - 450.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value over £125,001 635.00 - 635.00 635.00 - 635.00 - 0.0% NB
Annual Fee
Rateable value £0 - £4,300 70.00 - 70.00 70.00 - 70.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 180.00 - 180.00 180.00 - 180.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 295.00 - 295.00 295.00 - 295.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 320.00 - 320.00 320.00 - 320.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value over £125,001 350.00 - 350.00 350.00 - 350.00 - 0.0% NB

5 [Premises Licence - New Licence
Rateable value £0 - £4,300 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 190.00 - 190.00 190.00 - 190.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 315.00 - 315.00 315.00 - 315.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 450.00 - 450.00 450.00 - 450.00 - 0.0% NB
Rateable value over £125,001 635.00 - 635.00 635.00 - 635.00 - 0.0% NB
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Annual Fee

Rateable value £0 - £4,300 70.00 - 70.00 70.00 - 70.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 180.00 - 180.00 180.00 - 180.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 295.00 - 295.00 295.00 - 295.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 320.00 - 320.00 320.00 - 320.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value over £125,001 350.00 - 350.00 350.00 - 350.00 - 0.0% NB
6 |Premises where Alcohol is Primary Use

Rateable value £0 - £4,300 100.00 - 100.00 100.00 - 100.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 190.00 - 190.00 190.00 - 190.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 315.00 - 315.00 315.00 - 315.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 900.00 - 900.00 900.00 - 900.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value over £125,001 1,905.00 - 1,905.00 1,905.00 - 1,905.00 - 0.0% NB

Annual Fee

Rateable value £0 - £4,300 70.00 - 70.00 70.00 - 70.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £4,301 - £33,000 180.00 - 180.00 180.00 - 180.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £33,001 - £87,000 295.00 - 295.00 295.00 - 295.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value £87,001 - £125,000 640.00 - 640.00 640.00 - 640.00 - 0.0% NB

Rateable value over £125,001 1,050.00 - 1,050.00 1,050.00 - 1,050.00 - 0.0% NB
7 |Application for a Provisional Statement (where premises under construction) 315.00 - 315.00 315.00 - 315.00 - 0.0% NB
8 |Application to Transfer a Premises Licence 23.00 - 23.00 23.00 - 23.00 - 0.0% NB
9 |Application to Vary a Premises Licence 23.00 - 23.00 23.00 - 23.00 - 0.0% NB
10 |Application for a Minor Variation to a Premises Licence 89.00 - 89.00 89.00 - 89.00 - 0.0% NB
11 [Application to Vary a Premises Licence for Change of DPS 23.00 - 23.00 23.00 - 23.00 - 0.0% NB
12 [Right of Freeholder to be Notified of Licensing Matters 21.00 - 21.00 21.00 - 21.00 - 0.0% NB
13 |Grant of Interim Authority following Death etc of Licence Holder 23.00 - 23.00 23.00 - 23.00 - 0.0% NB
14 |Change of Premises Name and Re-issue of Licence & Summary 11.00 - 11.00 11.00 - 11.00 - 0.0% NB
15 |Replacement of Premises Licence/Certificate following theft, loss etc 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
16 |Application to Vary Licence to Include Alternative Condition (Removal of DPS Condition - 23.00 - 23.00 23.00 - 23.00 - 0.0% NB
17 [Notification of Change of Relevant Registered Address of a Club 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
18 |Notification of Change of Name or Alteration of Rules of Club 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
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19 |Grant of Personal Licence 37.00 - 37.00 37.00 - 37.00 - 0.0% NB
20 |Notification of Change of Name or Address Stated on Personal Licence 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
21 |Replacement of Personal Licence following theft, loss etc 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
22 |Grant of Temporary Event Notice 21.00 - 21.00 21.00 - 21.00 - 0.0% NB
23 |Replacement of Temporary Event Notice following theft, loss etc 10.50 - 10.50 10.50 - 10.50 - 0.0% NB
24 |(Copy extract of Licensing Register 11.00 - 11.00 11.00 = 11.00 - 0.0% NB
25 [Licensing for Sex Establishments
Grant of a licence 5,000.00 - 5,000.00 5,000.00 - 5,000.00 - 0.0% NB
Renewal of a licence 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 - 0.0% NB
Transfer fee 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 - 0.0% NB
Variation of a licence 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 - 0.0% NB
Successful Licence Enforcement Charge 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 - 0.0% NB
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H |Inshore Fisheries & Conservation Authority (IFCA)
NB: per half day to a maximum of 4 hours; per day to a maximum of 8 hours

1 [Patrol Vessel (includes dry suits, lifejackets and helmets)
Minimum charge 210.00 42.00 252.00 214.62 42.92 257.54 4.62 2.2% SR
Per day 708.33 141.67 850.00 723.91 144.78 868.70 15.58 2.2% SR
Per half day 355.00 71.00 426.00 362.81 72.56 435.37 7.81 2.2% SR

2 |Equipment with vessel (includes CIOS IFCA officers as operators)
Sea-king Towfish Sidescan sonar (per day) 583.33 116.67 700.00 596.16 119.23 715.40 12.83 2.2% SR
Sea-king Towfish Sidescan sonar (per half day) 292.00 58.40 350.40 298.42 59.68 358.11 6.42 2.2% SR
Starfish Sidescan sonar (per day) 541.67 108.33 650.00 553.58 110.72 664.30 11.92 2.2% SR
Starfish Sidescan sonar (per half day) 271.00 54.20 325.20 276.96 55.39 332.35 5.96 2.2% SR
Underwater video array unit (per day) 708.33 141.67 850.00 723.91 144.78 868.70 15.58 2.2% SR
Drop Down Camera (per day) 833.33 166.67 1,000.00 851.66 170.33 1,022.00 18.33 2.2% SR

3 |Equipment without vessel (includes CIOS IFCA officers as operators)
Sea-king Towfish Sidescan sonar (per day) 83.33 16.67 100.00 85.16 17.03 102.20 1.83 2.2% SR
Sea-king Towfish Sidescan sonar (per half day) 82.00 16.40 98.40 83.80 16.76 100.56 1.80 2.2% SR
Underwater video array unit (per day) 208.33 41.67 250.00 212.91 42.58 255.50 4.58 2.2% SR
Underwater video array unit (per half day) 105.00 21.00 126.00 107.31 21.46 128.77 2.31 2.2% SR
Drop Down Camera (per day) 416.67 83.33 500.00 425.84 85.17 511.00 9.17 2.2% SR

4 |Software - per hour
Coda octopus mosaic processing 32.50 6.50 39.00 33.22 6.64 39.86 0.72 2.2% SR
Maplnfo processing 32.50 6.50 39.00 33.22 6.64 39.86 0.72 2.2% SR
Underwater video processing 32.50 6.50 39.00 33.22 6.64 39.86 0.72 2.2% SR

5 |Fishing Gear Permit
Fishing gear permit as per CIOS byelaw 20.83 4.17 25.00 20.83 4.17 25.00 - 0.0% SR

6 |Personnel
Isles of Scilly IFCA Officer - per hour 32.50 6.50 39.00 33.22 6.64 39.86 0.72 2.2% SR

14 |[Boats and Boating

14.1 |Small craft licence

Up to 14' - single boat 26.25 - 26.25 26.83 - 26.83 0.58 2.2%| Exempt
Up to 14' - block (max 5) 100.80 - 100.80 103.02 - 103.02 2.22 2.2%| Exempt
14' or greater - single boat 32.55 - 32.55 33.27 - 33.27 0.72 2.2%| Exempt
14' or greater - block (max 5) 132.30 - 132.30 135.21 - 135.21 2.91 2.2%| Exempt
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14.2 |Test fee
Class EE test 48.30 - 48.30 49.36 - 49.36 1.06 2.2%| Exempt
Class DD test 77.70 - 77.70 79.41 - 79.41 1.71 2.2%| Exempt
Class CC test 100.80 - 100.80 103.00 - 103.00 2.20 2.2%| Exempt
Class BB test 114.45 - 114.45 117.00 - 117.00 2.55 2.2%| Exempt
Class AA test 114.45 - 114.45 117.00 - 117.00 2.55 2.2%| Exempt
Safety Boat operator test 77.70 - 77.70 79.41 - 79.41 1.71 2.2%| Exempt
Divers' area test 121.80 - 121.80 124.48 - 124.48 2.68 2.2%| Exempt
Main Channel test 77.70 - 77.70 79.41 - 79.41 1.71 2.2%| Exempt
14.3 |Payment to examiner
Class EE test 14.39 - 14.39 15.00 = 15.00 0.61 4.2%| Exempt
Class DD test 50.38 - 50.38 51.50 - 51.50 1.12 2.2%| Exempt
Class CC test 44.20 - 44.20 45.17 - 45.17 0.97 2.2%| Exempt
Class BB test 50.38 - 50.38 51.50 - 51.50 1.12 2.2%| Exempt
Class AA test 44.20 - 44.20 45.17 - 45.17 0.97 2.2%| Exempt
Safety Boat operator test 50.38 - 50.38 51.50 - 51.50 1.12 2.2%| Exempt
Divers' area test 44.20 - 44.20 45.17 - 45.17 0.97 2.2%| Exempt
Main Channel test 50.38 - 50.38 51.50 - 51.50 1.12 2.2%| Exempt
14.4 |Licence renewal 35.70 - 35.70 37.00 - 37.00 1.30 3.6%| Exempt




